
 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 

BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 
Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed via www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk, please speak to a  
Governance Officer before the meeting should you not wish to consent to being included in this recording. 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER  

GREEN CITY REGION PARTNERSHIP 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (2 MINUTES)  

 

To note the appointment of Councillor Tom Ross, Portfolio Leader 

for the Green City Region, as Chair of the Partnership and Harry 

Catherall as the Portfolio Lead Chief Executive for the Green City 

Region. 

 

 

2.   INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) (3 MINUTES)  

 

 

3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT AND URGENT BUSINESS (CHAIR) 

(5 MINUTES)  

 

 

FOR AGREEMENT 

 

4.   REVIEW AND APPROVE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

(5 MINUTES)  

 

1 - 36 

DATE: Friday 21 July 2023 

 

TIME: 10.30 am 

 

VENUE: Teams 

Public Document

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/


2 
 

Presented by Harry Catherall, Portfolio Lead Chief Executive for 

the Green City Region. 

 

ORDINARY BUSINESS 

 

5.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

DATED 17 MARCH 2023 (CHAIR) (5 MINUTES)  

 

37 - 52 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (CHAIR) (2 MINUTES)  

 

To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 

meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated 

with the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer at least 48 hours in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

53 - 56 

7.   QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT - 5 YEAR 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (5YEP) (10 MINUTES)  

 

Presented by Mark Atherton, Director of Environment, GMCA. 

 

57 - 78 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 AND CHALLENGE GROUP 

UPDATES (20 MINUTES)  

 

Report and Presentation by the Challenge Group Chairs. 
 

79 - 94 

FOR DISCUSSION 

 

9.   DOMESTIC RETROFIT: LOCAL ENERGY ADVICE 

DEMONSTRATOR, ECO4, YOUR HOME BETTER  

(15 MINUTES)  

 

Presentation by Todd Holden, Programme & Policy Lead, GMCA 

and Anees Mank, Programme Policy Lead (Retrofit), GMCA. 

95 - 106 



3 
 

10.   DELIVERY OF THE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLANS  

(15 MINUTES)  

 

Presentation by Sean Owen, Head of Low Carbon Policy, GMCA. 

 

107 - 118 

11.   STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PLAN (15 MINUTES)  

 

Presentation by Peter Cole, Head of Decarbonisation, Transport 

for the North. 

 

119 - 132 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

12.   GREEN SUMMIT (10 MINUTES)  

 

Presentation by Sarah Mellor, Head of Sustainable Consumption 

and Production, GMCA. 

 

133 - 138 

13.   FAITH COMMUNITY PROJECTS (10 MINUTES)  

 

Presented by Ian Rutherford, Greater Manchester Interfaith Climate Action 

Network Representative (click link for supporting papers). 

 

14.   GREATER MANCHESTER LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY 

STRATEGY (5 MINUTES)  

 

Presented by Sam Evans, Head of Natural Environment, GMCA. 

 

139 - 146 

15.   DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

All meetings will be held virtually unless otherwise stated on: 

 

• 19 October 2023 at 10.30 am 

• 25 January 2024 at 1.00 pm 

• 4 April 2024 at 10.30 am 

 

https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/documents/g5334/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Jul-2023%2010.30%20Greater%20Manchester%20Green%20City%20Region%20Partnership.pdf?T=10


4 
 

 

For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk.  Alternatively, contact the following 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer: Jenny Hollamby 

 jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

This agenda was issued on 13 July 2023 on behalf of Julie Connor, Secretary to the  

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 

 



 

 

  

 

Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership 

 

Date:   21 July 2023 

Subject: Green City Region Partnership Terms of Reference 2023/4  

Report of: Harry Catherall, Lead Cex Green City Region Portfolio 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

This report sets out the proposed Governance arrangements for the Green City 

Region Portfolio for the financial year 2023/24 for approval at this AGM.  

 

It was agreed, at the GMCA meeting held in May 2023, that the GMCA Green City 

Region Portfolio Lead (Councillor Tom Ross, Trafford) be appointed to Chair the GM 

Green City Region Partnership and Board for 2023/24 municipal year.  

 

There are no proposed changes to the Partnership Governance structure, which was 

reviewed and amended last year. It should be noted that a `Bee Net Zero’ Board has 

been established to support Business engagement, reporting to the LEP/Business 

Board, represented on the partnership by the LEP/Business Board representative.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Partnership is requested to: 

1. Note the appointment of Chair of the Green City Region Partnership for the 

2023/24 municipal year – Cllr Tom Ross (Leader of Trafford MBC)   

2. Approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Partnership for the 2023/24 

municipal year and governance structure (Annex 01 & 01b).  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

3. Agree to Chair and Vice Chair arrangements for the Challenge Groups and 

agree the Terms of Reference for the Challenge Groups for the 2023/24 

municipal year (Annexes 02-06).   

4. Consider whether there are any gaps in Partnership Membership which should 

be filled.  

 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Jenny.Hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk  

Mark.Atherton@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk   

Robyn.Smith@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk  

Page 2

mailto:Jenny.Hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Atherton@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Robyn.Smith@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


ANNEX 01 

Terms of Reference 2023/24 

 

Portfolio 

 

Green City Region  

Green City Region Partnership 

Function/Purpose 

 

 

The purpose of the Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership (the Partnership) 
[...]

Clare Ollerenshaw, Accelar 

Corin Bell, Open Kitchen MCR 

Helen Ashcroft, Trafford 

Jemma Hynes, Food Sync 

Juan Ferriz-Papi, University of Salford 

Matt Chard, GMFRS 

David Taylor, GMCA 

Mark Atherton, GMCA 

 

Appointment of Chair (and 

Vice Chair) 

 

The Chair is appointed by the Chair of the GCR Partnership on behalf of the 

Combined Authority. 

 

• Chair: Paul Hooper, MMU 

• Vice Chair: Leigh Broadhurst, Suez 

Meeting arrangements The Group will meet quarterly for 2 hours, with meeting dates arranged for a full financial 

year to align with the GCR Partnership timeline. 

 

Lead contact 

 

 

GMCA 

Robyn.Smith@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk  

Sarah.Mellor@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

P
age 35

mailto:Robyn.Smith@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Date TOR were approved 

 

TBC 

 

 

 

P
age 36



BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

GREEN CITY REGION PARTNERSHIP  

HELD VIRTUALLY ON FRIDAY 17 MARCH 2023 AT 10.00AM 

 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Martyn Cox GMCA Environment Portfolio Lead & Chair  

(Bolton Council) (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Quinn Waste & Recycling Committee (Bury Council) (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mike McCluster Planning & Housing Commission (Salford City Council) 

Harry Catherall GMCA Environment Portfolio Lead Chief Executive 

(Oldham Council) 

Patrick Allcorn Department for Energy Security and Net Zero 

Leigh Broadhurst Suez (Vice-Chair Sustainable Consumption & Production 

Challenge Group) 

Steve Connor Creative Concern 

Phil Korbel Cooler Projects (Vice-Chair Communications & Engagement 

Challenge Group) 

Carly McLaren University of Manchester (Chair 5 Year Environment Plan 

Forum) 

Roger Milburn Arup 

Liz Price (For Andy Gibson) Manchester Metropolitan University 

Ian Rutherford Greater Manchester Faith Communities 

Anne Selby  Independent Member (Chair Natural Capital  

Challenge Group) 

Will Swan University of Salford (Vice-Chair Low Carbon Challenge 

Group) 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mark Atherton Director of Environment, GMCA 

Richard Banks Senior Manager – Logistics & Environment, TfGM 

Sam Evans Head of Natural Environment, GMCA 

Oliver Fenton Business Support Officer, Governance & Scrutiny, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Sarah Hollard Programme and Policy Lead, GMCA 

Andrew Hunt Green Energy and Sustainability Manager, Oldham Council 

Claire Igoe Greater Manchester NHS Integrated Care 

Sarah Mellor Head of Consumption and Production, GMCA 

Garry Parker Assistant Director, Environment and Regulatory Services, 

Bolton Council 

Robyn Smith Project Manager for the Mission Based Approach, GMCA 

David Taylor Executive Director – Waste, GMCA 

Michelle Whitfield Head of Communications and Behavioural Change, GMCA 

 

GMGCRP/61/23 INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Eamonn Boylan (GMCA), Helen Boyle 

(Cadent), Mark Easedale (Environment Agency), Richard Halsey (Energy Systems 

Catapult, Chair Low Carbon Challenge Group), Paul Hooper (Manchester Metropolitan 

University, Chair Sustainable Consumption and Production Challenge Group), Bernard 

Magee (Siemens), Sheona Southern (Marketing Manchester) and Nailin Thakker 

(University of Manchester). 

 

It was reported that Ian Crewe had replaced Lesley Worswick as the new Environment 

Agency Area Director. The Chair, on behalf of the Partnership, thanked Lesley for her 

valuable contribution. 

 

GMGCRP/62/23  CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 

 

It was advised that Greater Manchester’s new devolution deal with government had 

been published. The full detail was available on the gov.uk website. The key points of 

interest to the Partnership were: 

 

• Retrofit and Net Zero funding - the government would pilot the devolution of retrofit 

funding to GMCA through allocation rather th
[...]
 City of Trees and the 

Greater Manchester representative on the North West Regional Floods and Coastal 

Committee. 

  

Page 39



 

GMGCRP/64/23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED  

27 JANUARY 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 27 January 2023, were approved as a correct 

record. 

 

Matters Arising 

 

• Arising from minute number GMGCRP/52/23 (Quarter 3 Progress Report), it was 

reported that the Director of Environment would imminently write to Defra regarding 

ash die back and possible markets/solutions for ash die back trees. The Chair of the 

Natural Capital Challenge Group confirmed that the ash die back action had been 

progressed.  

 

• Arising from minute number GMGCRP/53/23 (Work Programme 2022/23 and 

Challenge Group Updates), it was noted that workshop to pilot a systemic approach 

to identifying new locations for tree planting would be held in Oldham later this 

month. 

 

• Arising from minute GMGCRP/57/23 (Integrated Water Management Plan), it was 

advised that a roundtable chaired by the Greater Manchester Mayor would be held 

on 31 March 2023 to review progress on the development of an Integrated Water 

Management Plan for Greater Manchester. 

 

GMGCRP/65/23 QUARTER 4 PROGRESS REPORT – 5 YEAR ENVIRONMENT 

   PLAN (5YEP) 

 
Councillor Alan Quinn declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of his 

appointment of Interim Board Member of the City of Trees and the Greater Manchester 

representative on the North West Regional Floods and Coastal Committee. 

 

Page 40



A report was considered that presented the usual update on the progress of the Green 

City Region Partnership for the fourth quarter of 2022/23 and key milestones for the first 

quarter of 2023/24. 

 

Attention was drawn to the following: 

 

Energy 

 

• It was reported that Greater Manchester had been awarded £70k from Innovate 

UK’s Net Zero Living programme to help accelerate the delivery of the city
[...]
g course delivered via the Greater Manchester Green City 

website. 

 

Natural Environment 

 

• Regarding the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS), it was advised that the 

resource and project management planning for the refresh of the LNRS had 

commenced with Natural England and Greater Manchester Ecology Unit. 

 

• It was noted that 76 applications had been received for round 2 of the Greater 

Manchester Green Spaces Fund. A new Grant Manager and Communications 

Officer had been appointed. The next quarter would see the grants awarded and 

round 3 would be opened. 

 

The Department for Energy Security and Net Zero representative asked about the 

payroll loan scheme and if there were any barriers. The Director of Environment, GMCA 

agreed to speak to the representative outside of the meeting. 

 

Page 42



RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the Partnership noted the progress outlined in the report and the latest position 

set out in the dashboard, Annex 01 (5 Year Environment Plan Performance 

Overview) and available online at: Five Year Environment Plan (2019-24) Progress 

(gmtableau).  

2. That the Director of Environment, GMCA contact the Department for Energy Security 

and Net Zero representative outside of the meeting regarding the payroll sacrifice 

scheme. 

 

GMGCRP/66/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 & CHALLENGE GROUP 

UPDATES REPORT AND PRESENTATION BY CHALLENGE 

GROUP CHAIRS 

 

Members considered a report provided by the Challenge Group Chairs, which outlined 

the progress made by the 5YEP Challenge Groups in developing their key priorities 

through the task and finish action groups. 

 

The presentation that accompanied the report provided an updated overview of the 

Challenge Group priorities and how they were being delivered through task and finish 

action groups. 

 

The main points referred: 

 

• The Low Carbon Challenge Group had met three times since it merged with the 

Energy Innovation Challenge Group. At their last meeting,
[...]
n development i

In development

Filter data by area:

Menu

for GM WDA (excludes Wigan)

P
age 77



Greater Manchester's Natural Environment

Data sources: partner organisations - click on the i buttons for more info

NE1: Plant one million trees by 2024 i

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
0K

200K

400K

600K

800K

1000K

N
um
be
r o
f t
re
es
 p
la
nt
ed 857,121 trees

Target: one million trees by 2024

93,046 112,074
188,244

111,683 97,265

NE1: Improve existing areas of greenspace for nature i

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

2020/21

2021/22

2022/23

216 hectares

725 hectares

562 hectares

Area of existing greenspace improved for nature

NE2: Enhance 542km of waterways by 2027 i

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23*
0

200

400

600

km
 o
f w
at
er
w
ay
 e
nh
an
ce
d

155km
enhanced

Target: 542km enhanced by 2027

NE5: Increase engagement with natural environment i

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
0K

10K

20K

30K

15,384

30,628

4,129
7,126

Volunteering related to the natural environment

◆ Per year  ◆ Cumulative ◆ Volunteers  ◆ Hours volunteered

◆ Per year  ◆ Cumulative

Menu

P
age 78



 

 

Greater Manchester Green City Region Partnership 

 

Date:   21 July 2023 

 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24 and Challenge Group Updates  

 

Report of: Challenge Group Chairs/Vice Chairs 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

The purpose of this report is to outline the progress made by the 5 Year Environment 

Plan (5YEP) Challenge Groups in developing their key priorities through Task and 

Finish Groups.  

 

The accompanying presentation provides an updated overview of the Challenge 

Group priorities and how these are being delivered through Task and Finish Groups. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Partnership is asked to: 

• Note the progress in developing the Mission Based Approach and the 

associated Challenge Groups. 

• Consider any particular issues raised by the challenge group chairs or vice 

chairs. 

 

CONTACT OF
[...]
Rochdale, Tameside.

Energy Company Obligation (ECO4)

P
age 102

https://improveasy.com/
https://nextenergyuk.co.uk/
https://www.0800repair.com/


@GMGreenCity | #GMGreenCity

• Developed a Retrofit Portal to 
receive referrals from residents 
and partners (Districts, NHS, 
Citizens Advice, Energy Suppliers, 
etc.) including the ability to 
upload eligibility evidence.

Energy Company Obligation (ECO4)

P
age 103

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/eco


@GMGreenCity | #GMGreenCity

• Marketing in progress through 
targeted letters, leaflets, and 
adverts on social media and 
the transport network.

• Working with NHS GM 
Integrated Care to contact 
eligible patients through GP 
text messaging.

Energy Company Obligation (ECO4)

P
age 104



@GMGreenCity | #GMGreenCity

• Your Home Better offers an independent service to guide 
able and willing-to-pay residents through the retrofit of 
their home.

• 2 main offerings currently:
• Solar+ Survey £120
• Whole House Plan £450

• Can also take resident through full installation process, if 
desired.

• Full launch was in November 2022, numbers are still low 
and building. 
• Currently 8,000 letters sent out of 36,000 through a 

targeted direct mail campaign.
• Ran a promotional campaign across Metrolink earlier 

this year.

P
age 105

https://yourhomebetter.co.uk/


@GMGreenCity | #GMGreenCity

• Note the successful award of £2.14m to deliver the Domestic Local Energy Advice 
Demonstrator Project.

• Note the appointment of Improveasy, Next Energy, and 0800 Repair to deliver ECO4, 
GBIS, and LA Flex.

• Note the availability of Your Home Better for willing to pay residents who are not 
eligible for grant funded schemes.

• Note the creation of the GMCA Retrofit Portal as the single point of access for all 
housing retrofit schemes.

• Promote the above through your networks.

Recommendations

P
age 106



Sean Owen, Head of Low Carbon, GMCA 
Local Area 

Energy Plans

Heat 
Network

Hydrogen 

GO Neutral 

PSDS


[...]
 work to start delivering 

action

Development of 
GM LEM

GMCA
Graham Oakes
Ovo
Regen
Bruntwood
Cornwall Insight
ENWL
Carbon Coop

GMCA
Graham Oakes
Regen
Bruntwood
ENWL

GMCA, Graham Oakes, Regen, Bruntwood ,ENWL,
Carbon Coop

GMCA, Graham Oakes, EY
Regen, Bruntwood ,ENWL, Daikin, TGFM

Advisory 
support from 
TFGM, EY, 
DESNZ, SSE, NZ 
NW Hub

Knowledge 
share

Knowledge 
share

Share 
replicable 

approach and 
share insights 

around UK PLC

Heat Networks detailed 
design

Go Neutral
Social housing 

decarbonization Fund 
(SHDF) Wave 1

SHDF Wave 2

Jun ‘22 Nov ‘22 Feb ‘23 Apr ‘23 Jan ‘24

Complete

In progress

2024/25

Our Journey to Date and Proposed Going Forward

The LAEP to Net Zero phase 1 project ecosystem: builds from existing programs and will accelerate future delivery

Wider engagement with local, regional and national stakeholders,

InnovateUK CitySPIRE DRT 
Deployment (TfGM)

P
age 117



Recommendations 

Members are requested to:

1. Note the proposed approach to delivering the outcomes from the GM Local Area 

Energy Plan.

2. Endorse the investigation and development of outline business cases to accelerate 

inward investment and delivery.

3. Endorse the development of regional delivery structure, operating model and 

required capacity. 

4. Endorse the need for additional dedicated resource to support development of new 

commercial and finance solutions.

5. Endorse GMCA submitting and acting as the accountable body for a circa £5m bid 

to Innovate UK Net Zero Living: Pathfinder Places, to support delivery of the 

above.

P
age 118



TfN’s
Strategic 
Transport 
Plan 

P
age 119

A
genda Item

 11

Jenny.Hollamby_1
Typewritten text
Item 11



The new Strategic 
Transport Plan 2 (STP)

The STP is our opportunity to speak with one voice on 
behalf of the north by providing statutory advice on our 
strategic transport priorities to ensure a transport 

network fit for the future.

It sets out the unique opportunities and challenges facing 
[...]
s, Head of Natural Environment, GMCA 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To provide members of the Green City Region Partnership with a briefing on the 

forthcoming GM Local Nature Recovery Strategy (GM LNRS).   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Green City Region Partnership is asked to: 

a. Note the requirement for GM to produce an LNRS and what it needs to contain 

(sections 2 and 3). 

b. Note the governance arrangements being put in place to develop the GM LNRS in a 

collaborative way (section 4).  

c. Note the proposed timeline for developing the GM LNRS (section 5). 

d. Note the proposed approach and process for signing off the GM LNRS at the 

consultation and final strategy stages (section 6).  

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

Sam Evans – Head of Natural Environment 

 

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 14



 
 

1. BACKGROUND: LOCAL NATURE RECOVERYSTRATEGIES 

1.1 Nature and biodiversity are in decline across England. Locally, and in recognition of 

this, the GMCA declared a biodiversity emergency in March 2022.  

1.2 Nationally, the government introduced legislation under the Environment Act 2021 to 

put in place measures to support the reversal of this decline. This includes a new 

mandatory requirement for local areas in England to develop a spatial strategy for 

nature recovery, referred to as Local Nature Recovery Strategies. These strategies will 

show where and how we should be taking action for nature and provide wider benefits. 

1.3 Defra decides the area that each strategy covers and appoints a ‘responsible authority’ 

to lead its preparation. There will be 48 in total across England - collectively forming a 

National Nature Recovery Network. 

1.4 In March 2023, the Mayor of GM was provisionally identified by the Secretary of State 

for Defra (Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) as the authority to be responsible for 

the preparation of a LNRS for GM. The Mayor accepted this provisional appointment 

at the GMCA meeting held on 24th March.  

1.5 Statutory 
[...]
• Southway Housing Trust 

• GM Local Authority Officer Representative – Wigan Council 

• The National Trust 

• Groundwork 

• City of Trees 

• Royal Horticultural Society 

• Canal and Rivers Trust 

• The Lancashire Wildlife Trust 

• Mersey Rivers Trust 

• Irwell Catchment Partnership 

• Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 

• Natural England 

• Taylor Wimpey (Developer Representative) 

• The Peak District National Park 

• Environment (Environmental Professional Bodies Representative) 

  

Page 145



 
 

Annex 2 Overarching governance of the GM LNRS 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

              

                 

               

                     

  
  
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
  
 

  
  
  
  

                  

 
 
 
  
  
  
 
 
 
  
  
 
  
 

               
                  

                 
                   

                     

 
  
 
    

 
 
    

 
   

   
 
 
         

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 REVIEW AND APPROVE TERMS OF REFERENCE (5 MINUTES)
	5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 17 MARCH 2023 (CHAIR) (5 MINUTES)
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (CHAIR) (2 MINUTES)
	7 QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT - 5 YEAR ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (5YEP) (10 MINUTES)
	07a  5YearEnvironmentPlan Performance Overview - July 2023
	Performance_Framework_July_23.pdf (p.1)
	New 5YEP dashboard v1.6 - July 2023 update.pdf (p.2-8)


	8 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 AND CHALLENGE GROUP UPDATES (20 MINUTES)
	07a Challenge Group Work Programme June 23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	9 DOMESTIC RETROFIT: LOCAL ENERGY ADVICE DEMONSTRATOR, ECO4, YOUR HOME BETTER (15 MINUTES)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	10 DELIVERY OF THE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLANS (15 MINUTES)
	Slide 1: Delivering Our LAEP   
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	11 STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PLAN (15 MIN

Minutes of the meeting


BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE 

GREEN CITY REGION PARTNERSHIP 

HELD VIRTUALLY ON FRIDAY 21 JULY 2023 AT 10.30 AM 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Tom Ross (TR) Portfolio Leader for the Green City Region 

Councillor Mike McCusker (MK) Transport Committee and Planning & Housing 

Commission Representative (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Steve Adshead (SA) Waste Committee Representative 

Patrick Allcorn (PA) Energy Security 

Louise Blythe (LB) BBC (Chair Communication & Engagement Challenge 

Group) 

Peter Cole (PC) Transport for the North (for Agenda Item 11) 

Steve Connor (SC) Creative Concern 

Mark Easedale (ME) (for Ian Crewe) Environment Agency (EA) 

Andy Green (AG) Homes England 

Richard Halsey (RH) Catapult (Chair Low Carbon Challenge Group) 

Paul Hooper (PH) Manchester Metropolitan University (Chair Sustainable 

Consumption & Production Challenge Group) 

Mark Hughes (MH) The Growth Company 

Claire Igoe (CI) Greater Manchester NHS Integrated Care 

Phil Korbel (PK) Cooler Projects 

Louise Marix-Evans (LME) Quantum (Vice-Chair 5 Year Environment Plan (5YEP) 

Forum) 

Carly McLachlan (MC) University of Manchester (Chair 5YEP Forum) 

Ian Rutherford (IR) Greater Manchester Faith Communities 

Mike Taylor (MT) (for Steve Cox) Electricity North West (ENWL) 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Thomas Addison (TA) Local Economic Strategy Principal (Low Carbon Economy), 

GMCA 

Mark Atherton (MA) Director of Environment, GMCA 



 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Megan Black (MB) Head of Logistics & Environment, TfGM 

Oliver Fenton (OF) Assistant Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Todd Holden (TH) Programme & Policy Lead, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby (JH) Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Martin Lax (ML) Transport Strategy Director, TfGM 

Anees Mank (AM) Programme Policy Lead (Retrofit), GMCA 

Sarah Mellor (SM) Head of Sustainable Consumption & Production, GMCA 

Garry Parker (GP) Assistant Director, Environment and Regulatory Services, 

Bolton Council 

Sean Owen (SO) Head of Low Carbon Policy, GMCA 

Robyn Smith (RS) Project Manager Environment and Low Carbon, GMCA 

 

Minute No Resolutions 

Blue Links = Link to Livestream (available for 6 month) 

Responsible 

 

GC/01/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 1. Apologies were received and noted from Ian Crewe 

(EA), Steve Cox (ENWL), Chris Oglesby (Bruntwood), 

Nalin Thakker (University of Manchester), Bernard 

Magee (Siemens), Liz Price (Manchester Metropolitan 

University), and Anne Selby (Independent). 

Noted 

GC/02/23 CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS OR URGENT BUSINESS 

1. That the updates be noted. 

Noted 

GC/03/23 REVIEW AND APPROVE TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 1. That the appointment of Councillor Tom Ross as Chair 

of the Green City Region Partnership for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year be noted. 

Noted 

 2. That the revised Terms of Reference for the Partnership 

for the 2023/24 Municipal Year and governance 

structure (Annex 01 and 01b of the report) be approved. 

JH 

 3. That the Vice-Chair arrangements and the Terms of 

Reference for the Challenge Groups for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year be agreed (Annexes 02-06 of the 

report). 

MA/JH 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/147000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/246000?force_language_code=en_GB


 
GC/04/23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 1. That the minutes of the last meeting dated 17 March 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 

Noted 

GC/05/23 FAITH COMMUNITY PROJECTS  

 1. That Members endeavor to attend the Our Faith Our 

Planet Our Commitments event on Thursday 14 

September 2023 at 6.30 pm to 9.00 pm at the 

Manchester Museum. 

All 

 2. That the commitments detailed at the meeting be 

launched at the Green Summit 2023 to encourage all 

sectors to accelerate and increase their contributions 

towards net zero. 

IR 

GC/06/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest received at the 

meeting. 

Noted 

GC/07/23 QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT – 5 YEAR 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (5YEP) 

 

 1. That the progress outlined in the report and dashboard 

attached at Annex 01 of the report be noted. 

Noted 

 2. That the Director of Environment provide the timeline 

around Trafford Park hydrogen facility to the Waste 

Committee Representative following the meeting. 

MA 

 3. That the uptick in CO2 emissions across Greater 

Manchester be noted. 

Noted 

 4. That air quality metrics be included in the data source. MA/RB 

 5. That the business questionnaire covers climate 

adaptation. 

SC 

 6. That link between clean air and net zero be 

strengthened in future narratives. 

LME/CI/SC 

GC/08/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 AND CHALLENGE 

GROUP UPDATES 

 

 1. That the progress in developing the Mission Based 

Approach and the associated Challenge Groups be 

noted. 

Noted 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/333000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/416000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/our-faith-our-planet-our-commitments-tickets-676670799577?aff=oddtdtcreator
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/our-faith-our-planet-our-commitments-tickets-676670799577?aff=oddtdtcreator
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/777000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/793000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/793000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/1804000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/1804000?force_language_code=en_GB


 
 2. To undertake a deep dive on the work to deliver the 

Bee Network, it was agreed that the Transport 

Commissioner be invited to the next meeting on 19 

October 2023. 

MA/JH/MB 

 3. That the concerns raised by the Low Carbon Challenge 

Group Chair (interconnectivity, low carbon heat 

progress, retrofit agenda and grid infrastructure) be 

acknowledged and explored. 

RH 

 4. That the Low Carbon Challenge Group give thought to 

what a good public awareness and engagement 

campaign would look like and how good news stories 

be shared. 

RH/LME 

 5. The Waste Committee Representative welcomed the 

work on textiles and asked that in terms of public 

awareness examples of reuse/end markets be shared. 

PH/SA 

 6. That the Chair of the Communications Challenge Group 

invited Challenge Group colleagues to discuss the 

shared narrative of delivery and mechanisms for 

collaboration.  

All Challenge 

Group Chairs 

 7. That the Chair of the 5YEP Forum to report back to the 

Partnership with proposals for a Greenwash Free City 

Charter. 

CM 

GC/09/23 DOMESTIC RETROFIT: LOCAL ENERGY ADVICE 

DEMONSTRATOR 

 

 1. That the Partnership noted: Noted 

 a. the successful award of £2.14m to deliver the 

Domestic Local Energy Advice Demonstrator 

Project. 

 

 b. The appointment of Improveasy, Next Energy, and 

0800 Repair to deliver EC04, GBIS, and LA Flex. 

 

 c. The availability of Your Home Better for willing to 

pay residents who were not eligible for grant funded 

schemes. 

 

 2. That the Partnership promote the above through their 

relevant networks. 

All 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/3947000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/3947000?force_language_code=en_GB


 3. That a way be developed to discourage traders from 

using the project to target residents for their own 

benefits. 

TH/AM 

 4. That learning from the Bristol City Leap Partnership be 

applied especially around contracting and social values. 

SO/CM/LME 

GC/10/23 DELIVERY OF THE LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLANS  

 1. That the proposed approach to delivering the outcomes 

from the GM Local Area Energy Plan be noted. 

Noted 

 2. That the Partnership endorsed the following: Endorsed 

 a. The investigation and development of outline 

businesses cases to accelerate inward investment. 

 

 b. The development of regional delivery structure, 

operating model and required capacity. 

 

 c. The need for additional dedicated resource to 

support development of new commercial and 

finance solutions. 

 

 d. The GMCA submitting and acting as the 

accountable body for a circa £5m bid to Innovate UK 

Net Zero Living: Pathfinder Places, to support 

delivery of the above. 

 

 3. That social barriers be addressed and learning from 

previous projects be adopted moving forward. 

SO 

GC/11/23 STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PLAN  

 1. Concerns were noted around the reduction of car 

journeys, protecting nature and about Transport North’s 

near zero target by 2045, which was not aligned with 

Greater Manchester’s ambition of net zero by 2038. 

PC 

 2. That the Partnership provide feedback on the Strategic 

Transport Plan at Strategic Transport Plan | Transport 

for the North - Transport for the North 

All 

 3. That the presentation be received and noted. Noted 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/5161000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/6185000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://transportforthenorth.com/our-north/strategic-transport-plan/#:~:text=Anyone%20wishing%20to%20respond%20can,provide%20their%20feedback%20to%20staff.
https://transportforthenorth.com/our-north/strategic-transport-plan/#:~:text=Anyone%20wishing%20to%20respond%20can,provide%20their%20feedback%20to%20staff.


 
GC/12/23 GREEN SUMMIT  

 1. That the Partnership noted the progress of the Green 

Summit 2023. 

Noted 

 2. That the updated slide deck be shared with the 

Partnership. 

SM 

GC/13/23 GREATER MANCHESTER LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY 

STRATEY (LNRS) 

 

 1. That the Partnership noted: Noted 

 a. The requirement for Greater Manchester to produce 

a LNRS and what it needed to contain (Sections 2 

and 3 of the report). 

 

 b. The governance arrangements being put in place to 

develop the Greater Manchester LRNS in a 

collaborative way (Section 4 of the report). 

 

 c. The proposed timeline for developing the Greater 

Manchester LNRS (Section 5 of the report). 

 

 d. The proposed approach and process for signing off 

the Greater Manchester LNRS at the consultation 

and final strategy stages (Section 6 of the report). 

 

GC/14/23 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 That all meetings be held virtually unless otherwise stated 

on: 

Noted 

 • 19 October 2023 at 10.30 am  

 • 25 January 2024 at 1.00 pm  

 • 4 April 2024 at 10.30 am  

 

 

https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/7212000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/7250000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/7250000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://greatermanchester-ca.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/770660/start_time/7286000?force_language_code=en_GB

